

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

TRUCK TRAILER MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD,
et al.,

Intervenors.

No. 16-1430

**PETITIONER TRUCK TRAILER MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.'S MOTION TO STAY NATIONAL HIGHWAY
TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION RULES RELATING
TO TRAILERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF EXHIBITS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
STANDARD FOR GRANTING STAY	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING STAY	3
I. TTMA Is Likely To Prevail on the Merits	3
A. The Final Rule’s Trailer Standards Are Not Severable	4
1. NHTSA’s Regulations Cannot Function Without EPA’s	4
2. The Agencies Would Not Have Adopted the Trailer Standards on Their Own	6
B. NHTSA Lacks Statutory Authority To Regulate the Fuel Economy of Trailers	8
1. The EISA’s Text and Structure Make Clear that It Does Not Authorize Regulation of Trailers	8
2. When Congress Intends to Permit NHTSA To Regulate Trailers, It Does So Expressly	14
3. <i>Chevron</i> Does Not Apply, but the Rule Fails Even if It Does	15
II. TTMA’s Members Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Stay	16
III. No Parties Will Be Harmed if the Court Grants the Stay, and the Public Interest Favors a Stay	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Ex. A EPA & NHTSA, Final Rule, *Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles—Phase 2*, 81 Fed. Reg. 73,478 (Oct. 25, 2016)
- Ex. B Declaration of Jeff Sims
- Ex. C Declaration of John T. Harris
- Ex. D Declaration of Jan Hoover
- Ex. E Declaration of Daniel E. Carter
- Ex. F Declaration of George Gauntt
- Ex. G Declaration of Sean Kenney

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bernard v. United States</i> , 872 F.2d 376 (11th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	21
* <i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4, 6
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	11
<i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Estate of Coll-Monge v. Inner Peace Movement</i> , 524 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	14
<i>Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Glob. Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>In re EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	15
<i>Miller v. Clinton</i> , 687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Reuters Ltd. v. UPI, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990)	19
* <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Stuhlbarg Int’l Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush & Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	3
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 31(a)(6).....	15
40 U.S.C. § 17101(2)	15
42 U.S.C. § 17011(a)(4)(A)(i)	15
42 U.S.C. § 17011(b)(5)	15
42 U.S.C. § 17242(a)(2).....	15

49 U.S.C. § 30301(4)	15
49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(7).....	14, 15
49 U.S.C. § 32101(7)	15
49 U.S.C. § 32304A	11
*49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(7).....	8, 13
*49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(11).....	9, 12
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(1)	8, 10, 11, 12
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(k)	10, 12, 13
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (Dec. 19, 2007)	
§ 103(a), 121 Stat. 1501	9
*§ 108(a), 121 Stat. 1505.....	13
§ 131, 121 Stat. 1508	12
§ 202, 121 Stat. 1521	12
§ 223, 121 Stat. 1533	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 C.F.R. § 1037.150(u)	18
40 C.F.R. § 1037.205	5
*49 C.F.R. § 535.4	5
49 C.F.R. § 535.6(e).....	4
*49 C.F.R. § 535.10(a)(5).....	5
49 C.F.R. § 535.10(c)(4).....	5
EPA & NHTSA, Final Rule, <i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011)	14
EPA & NHTSA, Proposed Rule, <i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles—Phase 2</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 40,140 (July 13, 2015).....	7

*EPA & NHTSA, Final Rule, *Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles—Phase 2*, 81 Fed. Reg. 73,478 (Oct. 25, 2016) 1, 4, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 22, 23

Dep’t of Energy & EPA, *Fuel Economy Guide: Model Year 2019* (Jan. 7, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2O1LAz9> 10

NHTSA, *Towing a Trailer: Being Equipped for Safety* (Apr. 2002), <https://bit.ly/2GpsMFZ> 14
